

United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

No. 20-2244

Libertarian Party of Minnesota; Chris Holbrook; Mason McElvain;
Chris Dock; Brian McCormick

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Steve Simon, in his official capacity as the Minnesota Secretary of State,
or his successor

Defendant – Appellee

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Erick G. Kaardal, 229647
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
Facsimile: (612) 341-1076
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com
*Attorneys for Appellants Libertarian Party of
Minnesota; Chris Holbrook; Mason
McElvain; Chris Dock; Brian McCormick*

Nathan J. Hartshorn, 0320602
Minnesota Attorney General's Office
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101
Telephone: (651) 757-1252
Facsimile: (651) 297-1235
Email: nathan.hartshorn@ag.state.mn.us
*Attorneys for Appellee Steve Simon, in his
official capacity as the Minnesota Secretary of
State, or his successor*

October 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 1

I. The intent provision of the oath under § 204B.07, subdivision 4,
is unconstitutional. 1

II. The constitutional problems of the confusing and vague oath are
not new..... 7

Conclusion..... 8

Certificate of Compliance..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	1
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	1
<i>Universal Title Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 942 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir.1991)	8

Statutes

Minnesota Statutes § 204B.07	1, 2, 7
